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ARBUTHNOT BANKING GROUP 

2024 results: franchise growing through the noise 
The core of any successful, long-term business lies in offering clients the products they 
want so that they give you more business and, in turn, you attract new customers. The 
2024 results show how ABG has achieved this, with growth in i) specialist lending (now 
£828m, 35% of loans up 33% in 2023, 27% in 2022 and 21% in 2021), ii) deposit 
volumes (+10%), and iii) wealth management (FUMA +30%). 1,200 new banking clients 
were onboarded in 2024. Short-term profits reflected that ABG had optimised returns 
in a rising rate environment (2023 PBT £47.1m vs. £4.6m in 2021) but faced the 
predicted margin pressures when they started to fall (2024 PBT £35m).   

► Financial highlights:  PBT £35.1m (2023: £47.1m). Op income £179.5m (2023: 
£178.9m). Average net margin 5.1% (2023: 5.7%). EPS 152.3p (2023: 222.8p). 
Final dividend p/sh 29p (2023: 27p), total dividend p/sh 69p (2023: 46p), up 
50%. Net assets £267m (2023: £252m). CET1 ratio 13.2% (2023: 13.0%). 

   ► Operating highlights: Customer deposits +10% to £4.1bn (2023: £3.8bn) and 
loans +2% to £2.4bn (2023: £2.3bn). ABG maintained tighter credit appetite 
during the year. Each specialist lending division saw growth in operating income. 
FUMA +30% to £2.2bn (2023: £1.7bn), with inflows 28% of opening FUMA. 

► Valuation:  Our multiple approaches see a broad range of valuations: £12.73 DDM, 
£20.95 SOTP and £24.29 GGM. The average is £19.32, nearly double the current 
share price. Trading at 52% of NAV is anomalous, in our view, with above the cost of 
capital returns (target: mid-teens pre-tax ROCE), and given ABG’s growth potential. 

► Risks:  Margins have fallen from peak, with the trend, and level, of interest rates 
a key driver to future earnings. A higher-for-longer outlook would be beneficial. 
Credit is a risk, but ABG is conservative in lending, taking good security; so, its 
loss, given default, is low. Other risks: reputation, regulation and compliance.   

► Investment summary:  ABG offers strong-franchise and continuing-business 
(normalised) profit growth. Its balance sheet strength gives it a number of wide-
ranging options to develop organic and inorganic opportunities. The latter are likely 
to increase in uncertain times. Management has been innovative, but also very 
conservative, in managing risk. Having a profitable, well-funded, well-capitalised and 
strongly growing bank priced below book value is an anomaly, in our view. 

Financial summary and valuation  
Year-end Dec (£000) 2022 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 
Group op. income  137,388   178,899   179,511   181,149   192,007  
Total costs  (108,913)  (131,113)  (139,806)  (148,451)  (153,451) 
Cost:income ratio  79% 73% 78% 82% 80% 
Total impairments  (5,503)  (3,191)  (6,275)  (6,058)  (6,058) 
Reported PBT  20,009   47,117   35,090   28,362   34,220  
Adj. PBT (co. basis) 31,078 51,384 35,090 28,362 34,220 
Statutory EPS (p) 109.0 222.8 152.3 129.7 155.6 
Adj. EPS (co. basis) (p) 169.2 244.6 152.3 129.7 155.6 
Loans to deposits 66% 55% 51% 49% 50% 
Ord. dividend (p)* 42.0 46.0 49.0 53.0 57.0 
P/adj. earnings (x) 7.8 5.0 3.5 5.5 6.5 
P/BV (x)  0.63   0.60   0.55   0.52   0.49  

 

*Additional special dividends of 21p (2021) and 20p (2024). Source: Hardman & Co Research  
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2024 results summary 
The key strategic message lies in numerous options that ABG has created to grow 
its franchise through the noise of an unknown interest rate cycle. The 2024 results 
gave visibility on those options, including specialist loan growth (largely fixed-rate), 
deposit and wealth management growth.  

Financial highlights (2023 in brackets) 
► Profit before tax fell 26% to £35m (£47m). Group total operating income was 

flat at £180m (£179m), with a fall in banking income (£154m vs. £159m) offset 
by rising leasing income. As expected, there was pressure on banking net 
interest income (£126m vs. £137m), with a £32m increase in gross interest 
income more than offset by a £42m rise in interest expense. The average NIM 
fell from 5.7% to 5.1%. ABG’s relationship model allowed it to widen margins in 
a rising-rate environment (offering competitive rates for its core customers), but 
it has now seen full catch-up effect of low-cost, fixed-term savings maturing 
and rolling into higher-rate products. Banking fee income grew by £7m. 

► Operating expenses increased by 7% to £140m, from £131m in 2023. ABG is 
facing the market-wide competition for banking staff, inflation, and higher 
headcount. Additionally, it has made further IT/premises investment (e.g. dual 
running costs on new London property). 

► Earnings per share were 152.3p (222.8p). The final dividend declared increased 
by 2p to 29p. With a special dividend of 20p per share paid in June 2024, the 
total dividend per share for the year was 69p (2023: 46p), an increase of 50%. 

► Caution needs to be taken when considering reported divisions, given internal 
allocations, but the reported divisional pre-tax profits were: i) Banking £28m 
(£66m) being the unit most exposed to higher funding costs; ii) Renaissance 
Asset Finance (RAF) £5.6m (£1.6m) and accelerating on 1H’24 £2.2m. The end-
2024 loan book was £249m, up 25% on 2023; iii) Arbuthnot Commercial Asset 
Backed Lending (ACABL) £11.9m (8.5m) and again accelerating on 1H’24’s 
£4.4m; and iv) Asset Alliance Group (AAG) profit £28k (loss £3.1m), with end-
2024 assets available for lease and finance leases totalling £363m, up 11%. The 
Wealth Management (WM) division reported funds under management and 
administration at the end of June of £2.2bn, up 30%, but its profitability is 
distorted by internal allocations. As we detail later in this report, there has been 
strong customer acquisition. 

► The core equity Tier 1 ratio was 13.2% (13.0%), and the total capital ratio was 
15.3% (15.2%), well above the regulatory requirement of 8.32%. NAV per share 
was £16.36 against £15.47 at the year-end 2023. 

Operational highlights 
Customer deposits increased by 10% YoY (just 3% in 1H’24), to £4.1bn, with 
corporate deposits up 30%. FUMA balances were up 30% YoY to £2.2bn (15% in 
1H’24). Net flows for the period were £331m, up from £261m in 2023. Customer 
loan growth was 2% YoY (3% in 1H’24), to £2.4bn. Specialist Lending Divisions' loan 
balances were strong while private banking loans fell by £24m amid further 
tightening of lending criteria.  

Business model options highlighted in 

results 

Profits down, as expected, with 

pressure on margins from maturing, 

low-cost deposits 

Costs reflect mix of inflationary 

pressure, headcount growth and 

increased investment 

Divisionally, key message is growth in 

specialist lending offsetting banking 

pressure  

Strong capital ratios ‒ total nearly 2x 

regulatory minimum 

Deposits +10%, FUMA +30%, loans 

+2% (strong growth in specialist 

lending, core banking credit criteria 

tightened) 
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Theme 1: franchise growth 
As we noted above, a core driver to long-term performance is giving customers what 
they want, so that they give you more of their business, which, in turn, attracts new 
customers. In 2024, this was seen across ABG’s different businesses, with notably 
strong performance from the specialist lending areas, deposit gathering and wealth 
management. As we detailed in Trading update: taking ABG to the next level (24 
October 2023), ABG has invested up front in building an infrastructure to service a 
much larger pool of business. An example is its move to much larger premises in 
London. The financial benefit from the franchise growth has yet to be fully seen, 
and 2024 profits were affected by the predicted pressures of a falling rate 
environment (see next section for the mitigating action ABG is taking). 

Growth in specialist lending 
Strategic “Future State” vision 
The charts, below, highlight the impact of ABG’s strategic vision or, put another way, 
the medium-term target mix of the group. It aims to be a balanced mix of high-
margin, diversified businesses, delivering a pre-tax ROCE of ca.15% over the 
medium term. The exceptional capital generation over recent years (despite paying 
special dividends) has accelerated the delivery of this strategy and, as we detail 
below, there has been strong growth across the specialist lending divisions. 

Mix of customer loans, 2021 (£bn)                                           Mix of customer loans, “Future State 2” vision (£bn)                                                                                                              
       

  

  
Source: ABG, Hardman & Co Research 

Margin (%)                                                                                         Pre-tax return on capital employed (RoCE) (%) 
 

  

  
Note: Future low is low-end of current “Future State 2” ranges, high is upper-end of new potential range; Source: ABG, Hardman & Co Research 
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Capital (£m) New “Future State 2” impact of group costs on pre-tax 
ROCE 

  

Source: ABG, Hardman & Co Research 

Since the original “Future State” outlook was announced, ABG has benefited from 
the rising rate environment, with profitability in the core bank well ahead of previous 
expectations. Capital generation is ahead of the original plans, which creates further 
options for the strategic development of the group. The latest future state vision 
sees £304m of capital deployed, against the earlier assumption of £223m, based off 
the profit/capital generation. Current equity is £267m. 

2024 results: SME franchises update 
ABG has prioritised specialist SME finance businesses for an increasing proportion 
of capital deployed. The investment in new businesses saw strong returns and 
growth in 2024, as detailed below. 

ACABL 
ACABL is a specialist, asset-based lender, focused on delivering facilities to private 
equity (PE)-backed SME and mid-tier businesses. It provides a full suite of asset-
based lending facilities, including invoice discounting, stock finance, property, plant 
and machinery, and cashflow loans. ACABL reported a profit of £11.9m (2023: 
£8.5m, 2022 £5.2m) and finished 2024 with a loan book of £228.2m, marginally 
down on 2023 £239.8m. The timing of drawdowns/repayments has a material 
impact on the spot balance sheet. There was a small growth in facilities extended 
(£542m vs. £536m), but the business saw two large repayments at the end of the 
year, reducing loans from ca.£300m at peak. Readers will note, from the table below, 
the strong, consistent growth in operating income despite the volatility of year-end 
balances. The loss rate remains very low due to the high-quality, liquid assets, as 
well as close monitoring of the collateral. Against our forecasts, the interest expense 
was a little lower, as were impairments. 

ACABL – key data 
Year-end Dec (£000) 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 
Interest income  8,010   14,665   23,300   25,456   28,000   31,000  
Interest expense  (2,699)  (7,903)  (14,658)  (15,413)  (16,000)  (17,000) 
Net fees and comms.  4,224   5,976   6,911   9,922   11,000   12,000  
Operating income  9,535   12,738   15,553   19,965   23,000   26,000  
Operating expenses, direct  (4,748)  (5,463)  (6,777)  (7,993)  (9,000)  (10,000) 
Impairments  (50)  (2,082)  (234)  (32)  (500)  (500) 
PBT  4,737   5,193   8,542   11,940   13,500   15,500  
Loans and advances (£m)  182   269  240 228 275 350 

Source: ABG, Hardman & Co Research 
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RAF 
RAF is a specialist asset finance provider, acquired by ABG in 2017. It makes funding 
facilities available, both direct and via premium brokers, to the UK SME and high-
net-worth individual markets. The main products are HP, finance leases and 
refinance facilities for a range of assets, including motor vehicles, plant & machinery, 
engineering and manufacturing equipment, and business-critical soft assets. ACABL 
reported a profit of £5.6m (2023: £1.6m, 2022: £0.2m) and finished 2024 with a 
loan book of £248.8m, up 25% on 2023 (the Block Discounting product grew 83%). 
The gross yield rose from 8.2% to 8.7%.  

RAF – key data 
Year-end Dec (£000) 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 
Interest income  8,300   8,898   12,584   19,340   23,000   26,000  
Interest expense  (2,371)  (3,353)  (4,540)  (6,468)  (7,500)  (8,500) 
Net fees and comms.  166   32   34   239   200   200  
Operating income  6,095   5,577   8,078   13,111   15,700   17,700  
Other income  78   82   170  0    0 0 
Operating expenses, direct  (3,943)  (4,697)  (5,634)  (6,981)  (8,000)  (8,000) 
Impairments  (2,292)  (768)  (982)  (554)  (1,000)  (1,000) 
PBT  (62)  194   1,632   5,576   6,700   8,700  
Loans and advances (£m)  97   134   199   249   300   350  

Note: In 2021, impairments included a £2.1m charge against Arena TV, which appears to be a sophisticated fraud affecting 54 other lenders; 
Source: ABG, Hardman & Co Research 

On the court’s ruling on motor finance broker commissions, the board believes that 
this ruling is not applicable to RAF, as it is not regulated by the FCA and has only 
lent to sophisticated borrowers, the majority of whom are corporate entities. RAF 
has not facilitated transactions where the car dealer is both seller and credit broker. 

AAG 
AAG provides contract hire, operating lease and hire of new and used commercial 
vehicles in the UK. It is the UK’s leading bus & coach leasing, finance and rental 
provider. AAG reported a profit before tax of £28k (2023: £3.2m loss) after paying 
internal funding costs of £15.3m (2023: £10.3m). Against our forecast, turnover and 
cost of sales were both a little above expectation. While the company has only just 
achieved breakeven, this is partly due to the stage of development of the business, 
whereby, since acquisition, it has more than doubled the size of its fleet, in a 
relatively short period of time. The benefit of this will mainly be felt as the portfolio 
matures. As at end–2024, the business had assets available for lease and finance 
leases totalling £363.0m (2023: £326.8m), a growth of 11%.  

AAG – key data 
Year-end Dec (£000) 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 
Interest income  190   664   2,390   5,119   6,000   7,000  
Interest expense  (2,591)  (5,120)  (10,254)  (15,327)  (18,500)  (20,000) 
Net Fees and commissions 0 0 0  (15)  -     -    
Turnover  68,673   99,367   100,940   110,832   130,000   150,000  
Cost of sales  (62,196)  (82,109)  (81,074)  (85,301)  (100,054)  (115,446) 
Operating income  4,076   12,802   12,002   15,308   17,446   21,554  
Other income 0 0 0  88   150   150  
Operating expenses, direct  (7,872)  (14,507)  (15,093)  (15,308)  (16,500)  (17,500) 
Gain on acquisition  8,626  0 0  -     -     -    
Impairments  (1,001)  (369)  (98)  (60)  (500)  (500) 
PBT  3,829   (2,074)  (3,189)  28   596   3,704  
Loans and advances (£m)  121   189   327   363   450   600  

Note: Income and profits deflated in 2022 (£6.5m) and 2023 (£4.3m). No impact in 2024. Source: ABG, Hardman & Co Research 

 

RAF profits more than trebled on 2023 

and 29x 2022 

Motor broker commissions legal issue 

not a factor for RAF 

Profitable despite higher internal 

funding cost. Book up 11%. 
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Growing deposits  
For much of the past 15 years, interest rates have been so low that the deposits 
have not been a profitable product in their own right. Indeed, when base rates were 
at their lowest, there was cost in having surplus liquidity. However, the recent rise 
in rates means that deposits can be raised at below base rate and placed with the 
Bank of England at a positive spread, and so generate profit at minimal risk and with 
a minimal capital requirement. As the chart below shows, ABG has not only nearly 
doubled its deposit book over the past five years, but it has also grown deposits at 
a faster rate than lending; in doing so, it has increased its deposits-to-loan ratio from 
130% in 2019 to 197% in 2024. 

Deposits and loans (£m LHS) and deposit to loan ratio (% RHS)  
 

 
 

Source: ABG Report and Accounts, Hardman & Co Research  

While ABG reports its aggregate deposits, in reality, there are multiple sub-elements 
to the market. This gives ABG flexibility in managing deposits to both generate 
liquidity and profit. Some of the key considerations are: 

► The profitability of deposits varies by their type. As the chart below shows, the 
most recent growth has been in current/demand accounts over fixed and 
notice. This also changes the interest rate sensitivity of the group.  

Deposits by type  
 

 
 

Source: ABG Report and Accounts, Hardman & Co Research  

► Targets customer segments that are underserved by the market and where 
cheap deposits may still be available. For example, commercial deposits grew 
30% YoY. 
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► While all ABG’s deposits reflect its relationships with customers, there is a 
variety in the depth of relationship. Some, such as those related to private 
banking personal and SME customers, are deep and ongoing and pay relatively 
low rates for deposits. Others, such as taking instant access deposits from 
external wealth managers/platforms, are more rate-sensitive. We understand 
the former account for approximately one third of 2024 deposits, and the latter 
two thirds, but the former only pays around half the rate of the latter. The mix 
of these sources is managed by ABG; so, for example, when rates are high, ABG 
can earn a profitable spread on the rate-sensitive accounts by depositing 
surplus liquidity at the BoE and thus deposit volumes grow, albeit at narrow 
margins. 

► ABG’s strong franchise and balance sheet meant that, in 2024, it could afford 
to encourage non-relationship, expensive fixed-term deposits to mature away 
from the Bank, by not competing on best-buy rates to retain these balances. 
This ‒ combined with an investment product for private banking clients (who 
could earn higher returns through a gilt investment product, see next section) ‒ 
reduced deposits while growing FUMA.  

The key message is that ABG has built a platform, which allows it to choose where 
to compete, and grow deposits, at a rate at which it chooses. 

Growing wealth management 
One of the stars in 2024 was wealth management. Divisionally, it reports a loss 
because the division does not accrue benefit from the wealth management clients’ 
deposits and internal costs. We believe the operating metrics are a more useful 
measure of how the business is doing. As the table below shows, 2024 client 
numbers were up by nearly two thirds over five years while funds under 
management and administration (FUMA) nearly doubled. The steady growth in net 
inflows is also a key indicator of customer satisfaction. The 2024 gross inflows  were 
£482m (28% of opening balances) while gross outflows were £139m down 16% 
YoY.  

Key metrics for wealth management division  
 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 
FUMA (£m) 1,147 1,356 1,327 1,707 2,214 
Clients 868 938 1,196 1,308 1,401 
Average portfolio (£m) 132 1.45 1.11 1.31 1.58 
Net inflow (£m) 12 80 105 261 331 

Source: ABG, Hardman & Co Research  

Growing customer numbers 
Increasing numbers of new customers are being attracted across the group. Overall, 
more than 1,200 new banking clients onboarded in 2024, of which 48% were non-
personal clients. Of note: i) the number of private clients grew 9% in 2024, to more 
than 5,000 at the year-end, an outperformance against the market, which saw a 1% 
decline in total accounts during the year; ii) a total of 210 wealth management clients 
were onboarded in 2024, a 51% increase on 2023, and, as noted above, net client 
numbers grew by nearly 100; and iii) ACABL completed 22 new transactions with 
£122m of facilities written (2023: 17 new transactions and £73.1m of facilities 
written). RAF/AAG customer numbers are not disclosed but the 25% and 11% 
lending growth is indicative of the strong demand for their products. 

Deposits from investment platforms 

now profitable (at lower spread than 

relationship accounts) 

Best-buy, rate-sensitive accounts 

allowed to mature away 

Strong growth in new customers and 

FUMA 

Multiple areas of customer number 

growth across the group 
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Theme 2: managing the interest 
rate noise 
In our April note, 2023: delivering strategy with strong profit growth, we detailed how, 
in 2023, ABG saw the maximum benefit from the recent rising rates. In summary, 
ABG i) chose to have a structural sensitivity, with more assets repricing than 
liabilities, ii) invested in relationship banking so it could raise significant deposits at 
below base rate and then place them with the BoE, earning a spread – it grew 
deposits at a time when they were profitable in their own right, and iii) saw term 
deposits locked in for the duration of their term, and so repricing up only when they 
matured, and not immediately on the change in the base rates. Historically, it has 
taken ABG up to 18 months for its deposit book to effectively fully reprice to market 
changes. The well-flagged ‒ and hopefully known and understood by investors ‒ 
wind down of this lag effect has been the key driver to profits falling from their 
unsustainably high level in FY’23. 

While there is some debate on timing, most commentators expect rates now to have 
peaked, and for the UK to be entering a falling rate environment. This would have 
adverse effects for ABG as all three of the benefits identified above go into reverse. 
Consensus has a slower decline in rates than expected a year ago and also slower 
than the speed with which rates were raised. This gives management some time to 
cushion the adverse impacts but not avoid them completely. 

Management actions to mitigate falling rates include: 

► Most of the new SME franchise lending is fixed-rate, over reasonably long durations, 
unlike the core bank lending, which, historically, was floating/fixed for short terms 
only. As detailed on slides 10 and 12 of the 2024 results presentation, the typical 
RAF loan maturity, at end-2024, was 43.1 months and the AAG typical facility 41 
months. As the mix of lending becomes more fixed, its sensitivity to falling rates 
reduces. 

► Executing a switch from immediately repricing central bank deposits to debt 
securities, which will reprice but not as quickly as the BoE deposits. Debt securities, 
at end-2024, were £1,199m, up from £942m at end-2023 and just £597m end-
1H’23. ABG has taken minimal credit risk, with the significant majority either being 
government or high-quality bank securities. 

► Extending the duration of debt securities, locking in higher rates for longer. At the 
end of 2022, ABG had only £105m of debt securities repricing after three months, 
against £589m at end-2023 and, by end-2024, £632m. The scale of this hedge has 
stabilised as ABG will benefit, in a falling rate environment, from the fixed rate 
lending identified above, along with moderating expectations of the timing and scale 
of rate cuts.   

► The overall cumulative gap (in the table below) shows the aggregate of all assets and 
liabilities repricing, and this has moved from a net asset repricing (which benefits 
from a rising rate) to a net liability repricing (which benefits from a falling rate). The 
£1bn+ scale of the switch (less than three months +£475m to -£547m) can be 
compared with the end-2024 total assets of £4.7bn and is reflective of the active 
approach shown by ABG management. 

  

FY’24 saw peak of benefits from a rising 

rate environment 

Falling rate environment likely to have 

adverse effects, but a slow, steady 

reduction in rates gives time for 

remedial action to kick in 

Action includes: 

 growing specialist lending, which is 

largely fixed-rate; 

 switch from BoE deposits to 

securities; and 

 extending duration of securities 

Overall, £1bn switch in <3m sensitivity 

vs. £4.7bn balance sheet 

https://hardmanandco.com/research/corporate-research/arbuthnot-2023-delivering-strategy-with-strong-profit-growth/
https://www.arbuthnotlatham.co.uk/sites/default/files/documents/ABG-Presentation-2024-Final.pdf
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Repricing periods for selected asset classes and cumulative total  
(£000) <3m 3m-6m 6m-12m 1< 5 years 
2024     
Cash and balances at central banks 911,887    
Debt securities at amortised cost 567,847 295,895 173,755 162,350 
Total cumulative gap (547,639) (513,824) (690,183) (337,176) 
     
2023     
Cash and balances at central banks 826,559    
Debt securities at amortised cost 352,617 220,504 286,309 83,007 
Total cumulative gap (29,760) (219,206) (372,053) (282,048) 
     
2022     
Cash and balances at central banks 732,728    
Debt securities at amortised cost 334,700 13,301 85,752 6,000 
Total cumulative gap 474,960 150,990 33,881 (53,932) 

Source: ABG, Hardman & Co Research  
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Other issues 
Credit 
We had previously indicated that a base rate sustained at 4% or higher was likely to 
lead to systemic pressure, but there is limited evidence of this as yet. Indeed, across 
the specialist lending divisions, and despite the lending growth, the impairment 
charge halved compared with 2023. The detailed breakdown by credit stages is 
given on page 77 of the 2024 press release and it shows that the combined Stage 3 
loans (worst quality) fell from £9.6m at end-2023 to £4.1m at end-2024.  

Impairments reported in combined RAF, AAG and ACABL divisions (£m)  

 
Source: ABG Report and Accounts, Hardman & Co Research  

The impairment in private banking increased to £5.6m (from £2.1m) driven by two 
individual accounts. Private banking always has lumpy impairments, and 
counterparty-specific conditions can have a big influence. By way of example, we 
understand that one account, the largest driver of 2024 losses, reflected changed 
recovery assumptions on a long-standing problem situation, with no bearing on 
economic conditions. Indeed, the externally sourced assumptions used for the IFRS 
expected credit loss model were more favourable in terms of upside weighting and 
house prices than in 2023. The stage 2 and 3 private banking loans were both down 
compared with 2023. 

Capital 
The core equity Tier 1 ratio was 13.2% (13.0%), and the total capital ratio was 15.3% 
(15.2%). The ratios have grown, in the context of i) strong profitability, ii) tightened 
credit criteria seeing private banking loans fall, iii) the low capital intensity in raising 
deposits and generating a positive spread by deploying them at the BoE (zero credit 
weighting, tiny increase in operating capital from higher costs). The growing ratios 
are despite ABG paying a special dividend. Looking forward, the intention to cease 
implementation of the new Basel 3.1 capital rules in the US has led the PRA to 
announce that it is delaying the introduction of these rules in the UK until 2027 to 
see how the US situation evolves. 

The equity-to-assets ratio has fallen from 5.5% to 5.3% but remains well above 
levels where we believe there would be any concern from, rating agencies, for 
example. 

 (4.0)

 (3.5)

 (3.0)

 (2.5)

 (2.0)

 (1.5)

 (1.0)

 (0.5)

 -
2021 2022 2023 2024

SME credit metrices improved in 2024 

Private banking impairment increased 

due to two specific exposures. Stage 2 

and stage 3 (riskier) loans down on 

2023. 

Capital ratios strong and grew in 2024 

https://www.arbuthnotlatham.co.uk/sites/default/files/documents/ABG-Annual-Press-Release-2024.pdf
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Financials 
We advise investors to treat the following forecasts with a degree of caution. The 
interest rate environment will be critical to short-term performance. On our 
assumption of gently declining rates (to 4% end-2025), there is a further reduction 
in profit in 2025, but the group’s mitigating actions should then see 2026 rise on 
2025. Investors should not lose sight of the fact that 2025E is still 6x 2021 PBT. 

Changes to estimates  
Year-end Dec (£000) 2024 2025E 
 Old New % change Old New % change 
Group operating income  176,183   179,511  2%  179,203   181,149  1% 
Total costs  (140,000)  (139,806) 0%  (146,250)  (148,451) 2% 
Cost:income ratio 79% 78% -2% 82% 82% 0% 
Total impairments  (3,500)  (6,275) 79%  (6,000)  (6,058) 1% 
Reported PBT  34,032   35,090  3%  28,342   28,362  0% 
Adj. PBT (co. basis)  34,032   35,090  3%  28,342   28,362  0% 
Statutory EPS (p)  154.7   152.3  -2%  129.6   129.7  0% 
Adj. EPS (co. basis, p)  154.7   152.3  -2%  129.6   129.7  0% 
Loans to deposits 53% 51%  58% 49%  

Source: ABG, Hardman & Co Research 

Profit and loss 
Year-end Dec (£000) 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 
Interest income  75,082   77,102   120,013   231,836   263,435   266,040   272,040  
Interest expense  (17,024)  (13,027)  (20,932)  (95,217)  (137,568)  (146,540)  (150,040) 
Net interest income  58,058   64,075   99,081   136,619   125,867   119,500   122,000  
Fees and comms. income  14,735   18,223   21,586   23,170   29,142   32,502   36,252  
Fees and comms. expenses  (293)  (100)  (537)  (768)  (1,029)  (799)  (799) 
Net fees and comms.  14,442   18,123   21,049   22,402   28,113   31,703   35,453  
Banking operating income   72,500   82,198   120,130   159,021   153,980   151,203   157,453  
Leasing revenue 0  68,673   99,367   100,952   110,832   130,000   150,000  
Leasing cost of sales 0  (62,196)  (82,109)  (81,074)  (85,301)  (100,054)  (115,446) 
Gross profit from leasing 0  6,477   17,258   19,878   25,531   29,946   34,554  
Group operating income  72,500   88,675   137,388   178,899   179,511   181,149   192,007  
Total impairments   (2,849)  (3,196)  (5,503)  (3,191)  (6,275)  (6,058)  (6,058) 
Other income  678   3,955   1,627   2,522   1,660   1,722   1,722  
Profit from bargain purchase 0  8,626       
Loss on sale of King Street 0 0  (4,590)     
Operating expenses  (71,419)  (93,422) (108,913)  (131,113)  (139,806)  (148,451)  (153,451) 
Profit before tax from cont. ops.  (1,090)  4,638   20,009   47,117   35,090   28,362   34,220  
Income tax  (242)  2,148   (3,551)  (11,738)  (10,236)  (7,191)  (8,832) 
Profit for year  (1,332)  6,786   16,458   35,379   24,854   21,171   25,388  

 Source: ABG, Hardman & Co Research 

Divisional pre-tax profits  
Year-end Dec (£000) 2021 2022 2023 2024E 2025E 2026E 
Banking  12,166   22,898   66,039   28,123   17,250   15,000  
WM  (2,121)  (4,101)  (4,256)  (4,893)  (4,000)  (3,000) 
AAG  3,829   (2,074)  (3,189)  28   596   3,704  
RAF  (62)  194   1,632   5,576   6,700   8,700  
ACABL  4,737   5,193   8,542   11,940   13,500   15,500  
Other divisions  (2,253)  11,700   (5,377)  5,725   5,725   5,725  
Centrals  (10,632)  (12,856)  (15,577)  (11,409)  (11,409)  (11,409) 
Group total   4,638   20,009   47,117   35,090   28,362   34,220  

Note change in divisional reporting in 2024 affecting banking and other divisions, Source: ABG, Hardman & Co Research 

  

High levels of uncertainty regarding 

forecasts. On assumption of gently 

falling rates and cushioning effects of 

company actions, we forecast 2025 

PBT at 6x 2021 
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Balance sheet  
@ 31 Dec (£000) 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 
Cash and balances at central bank  636,799   814,692   732,729   826,559   911,887   1,080,440   1,286,277  
Loans and advances to banks  110,267   73,444   115,787   79,381   66,971   100,000   100,000  
Debt securities held to maturity  344,692   301,052   439,753   942,437   1,199,847   1,199,847   1,199,847  
Assets classified as held to sale  3,285  3,136 3,279 3,281 0 0 0 
Derivative financial instruments  1,843   1,753   6,322   4,214   2,970   2,970   2,970  
Loans and advances to customers  1,587,849   1,870,962   2,036,077   2,064,217   2,094,212   2,226,000   2,501,000  
Other assets  96,493   110,119   52,185   57,150   51,701   51,701   51,701  
Financial investments  18,495   3,169   3,404   3,942   4,947   4,947   4,947  
Deferred tax  1,009   2,562   2,425   -     -     -     -    
Investments in associates  -     -     -     -     -     -     -    
Intangible assets  23,646   29,864   32,549   29,587   30,565   30,065   29,565  
Property, plant and equipment  4,905   125,890   175,273   274,306   313,366   363,366   413,366  
Right of use property  17,703   15,674   7,714   52,816   47,511   47,511   47,511  
Investment property  6,550   6,550   6,550   5,950   5,250   6,550   6,550  
Total assets  2,853,536   3,358,867   3,614,047   4,343,840   4,729,227   5,113,397   5,643,734  
        
Deposits from banks  230,090   240,333   236,027   193,410   192,911   192,911   192,911  
Derivative financial instruments  649   171   135   1,032   -     -     -    
Deposits from customers  2,365,207   2,837,869   3,092,549   3,759,567   4,132,493   4,499,400   5,049,400  
Liab. relating to assets held for sale 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Current tax liability 0 413  1,748   294   3,001   7,191   8,832  
Other liabilities  7,606   26,216   26,144   40,700   35,384   35,384   35,384  
Deferred tax liability     4,910   5,671   5,671   5,671  
Lease liabilities  18,305   16,214   7,872   53,761   54,829   54,829   54,829  
Debt securities in issue  37,656   36,772   37,594   37,726   37,982   37,982   -    
Total liabilities  2,659,513   3,157,988   3,402,069   4,091,400   4,462,271   4,833,368   5,347,027  
        
Share capital  154   154   154   167   167   167   167  
Share premium     11,606   11,606   11,606   11,606  
Retained earnings  207,839   201,026   212,037   240,606   254,575   267,648   284,327  
Other reserves -13,970  (301)  (213)  61   608   608   608  
Total equity  194,023   200,879   211,978   252,440   266,956   280,029   296,708  

Source: ABG, Hardman & Co Research 
 
 



Arbuthnot Banking Group  
 

  

4 April 2025 13 
 

Valuation 
With our higher estimates, the new fair value (£19.32), on our assumptions, 
represents an undemanding 1.2x 2024 book value for a business expected to deliver 
a near 6x increase in profits in 2025 vs. 2021. There is a small increase on our 
previous valuation £18.86, primarily from rolling forward the base year 

Summary of different valuation techniques by approach 
£ per share GGM SOTP DDM 
Implied valuation 24.29 20.95 12.73 

Source: Hardman & Co Research 

GGM 
The assumptions and sensitivities in our GGM model are given below. The valuation 
has risen by a £1 by rolling forward the base year and having a higher book value. 

GGM and sensitivities (central scenario) 
 Base +1% RoE +1% CoE +0.5% G 
Return on Equity (RoE) 13.5% 14.5% 13.5% 13.5% 
Cost of Equity (CoE)  10% 10% 11% 10% 
Growth  5% 5% 5% 5.5% 
Price/book value (x) 1.70 1.9 1.4 1.8 
Discount for near-term 
underperformance  

-25% -25% -25% -25% 

Adjusted price/book value (x) 1.3 1.4 1.1 1.3 
Book value 2025E (£m) 280.0 280.0 280.0 280.0 
Valuation (£m) 357.0 399.0 297.5 373.4 
Valuation per share (p) 24.29 27.15 20.24 25.40 
Variance (p per share)   42.0 -59.5 16.3 

Source: Hardman & Co Research 

SOTP 
The valuation has fallen from £21.37 to £20.95 p/sh, with small mix changes. 

SOTP 
 2024E post-tax Rating Value (£m) 
Banking  12.8   10   127.7  
WM (2.5% FUMA)    55.0  
AAG  0.4   12   5.3  
RAF  5.0   12   59.5  
ACABL  10.0   12   119.9  
Other divisions  4.2   6   25.4  
Centrals  (8.4)  5   (42.2) 
Total     350.5  

Source: Hardman & Co Research 

DDM 
Our DDM model reflects the strong earnings that we expect through our forecast 
period, before assuming 5% annual growth through to 2046 and a terminal value of 
10x. Our dividend payout ratio for 2027E reflects the earnings not required to fund 
growth on our long-term assumptions (payout ratio 65% with ROE at 13.5% and 
growth at 5%). The final 2024 dividend was 1p below our forecast (total for year, 
including special dividend, still up 50%), and we have carried this lower level forward, 
resulting in a small drop in this valuation. 

Range of valuations broad – driven by 

scenario of assumptions but also 

methodology 

 

Average is £19.32, around double 

current price 

GGM £24.29 

SOTP £20.95  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ABG now has attractive 2025E ordinary 

dividend yield of 6.3%. DDM model 

indicates £12.73. 
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Appendix: Previous research on 
ABG 
The following details our research on ABG since the start of 2020. The short 
(typically 6-7 minutes) Directors Talk audio interviews on the reports are also 
available through the links below: 

2019 results: resilience into the storm (19 April 2020) 

2020 interim results: credit robust, rate sensitivity (20 July 2020) 

Acquisition of Asset Alliance (11 December 2020) 

2020 results in line; 2021 outlook: strong recovery (6 April 2021) 

1H’21 results: a return to profitable growth (18 August 2021) 

Back to profitable growth with interest-rate kicker (7 April 2021) 

The power ranger of relationship deposit banking (22 July 2022) 

3Q’22 trading statement – yet another upgrade (12 October 2022) 

2022: profits and growth in core and new franchises (6 April 2023) 

1H’23: steering through the interest rate wave (4 August 2023) 

Trading update: taking ABG to the next level (24 October 2023) 

2023: delivering strategy with strong profit growth (8 April 2024)  

1H’24: optimising the franchise value (30 July 2024) 

Additionally, we give investors regular updates in our monthly book available here. 

 

https://hardmanandco.com/research/corporate-research/2019-results-resilience-into-the-storm/
https://hardmanandco.com/research/corporate-research/2020-interim-results-credit-robust-rate-sensitivity/
https://hardmanandco.com/research/corporate-research/acquisition-of-asset-alliance/
https://hardmanandco.com/research/corporate-research/2020-results-in-line-2021-outlook-strong-recovery/
https://hardmanandco.com/research/corporate-research/1h21-results-a-return-to-profitable-growth/
https://hardmanandco.com/research/corporate-research/back-to-profitable-growth-with-interest-rate-kicker/
https://hardmanandco.com/research/corporate-research/the-power-ranger-of-relationship-deposit-banking/
https://hardmanandco.com/research/corporate-research/3q22-trading-statement-yet-another-upgrade/
https://hardmanandco.com/research/corporate-research/2022-profits-and-growth-in-core-and-new-franchises/
https://hardmanandco.com/research/corporate-research/1h23-steering-through-the-interest-rate-wave/
https://hardmanandco.com/research/corporate-research/trading-update-taking-abg-to-the-next-level/
https://hardmanandco.com/research/corporate-research/arbuthnot-2023-delivering-strategy-with-strong-profit-growth/
https://hardmanandco.com/research/corporate-research/arbuthnot-1h24-optimising-franchise-value/
https://hardmanandco.com/research/
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Disclaimer 
Hardman & Co provides professional independent research services and all information used in the publication of this report has been compiled from publicly 
available sources that are believed to be reliable. However, no guarantee, warranty or representation, express or implied, can be given by Hardman & Co as to the 
accuracy, adequacy or completeness of the information contained in this research and they are not responsible for any errors or omissions or results obtained 
from use of such information. Neither Hardman & Co, nor any affiliates, officers, directors or employees accept any liability or responsibility in respect of the 
information which is subject to change without notice and may only be correct at the stated date of their issue, except in the case of gross negligence, fraud or 
wilful misconduct. In no event will Hardman & Co, its affiliates or any such parties be liable to you for any direct, special, indirect, consequential, incidental damages 
or any other damages of any kind even if Hardman & Co has been advised of the possibility thereof.    

This research has been prepared purely for information purposes, and nothing in this report should be construed as an offer, or the solicitation of an offer, to buy 
or sell any security, product, service or investment. The research reflects the objective views of the analyst(s) named on the front page and does not constitute 
investment advice.  However, the companies or legal entities covered in this research may pay us a fixed fee in order for this research to be made 
available. A full list of companies or legal entities that have paid us for coverage within the past 12 months can be viewed at 
http://www.hardmanandco.com/legals/research-disclosures. Hardman may provide other investment banking services to the companies or legal entities 
mentioned in this report. 

Hardman & Co has a personal dealing policy which restricts staff and consultants’ dealing in shares, bonds or other related instruments of companies or legal 
entities which pay Hardman & Co for any services, including research. No Hardman & Co staff, consultants or officers are employed or engaged by the companies or 
legal entities covered by this document in any capacity other than through Hardman & Co.  

Hardman & Co does not buy or sell shares, either for their own account or for other parties and neither do they undertake investment business. We may provide 
investment banking services to corporate clients. Hardman & Co does not make recommendations. Accordingly, they do not publish records of their past 
recommendations. Where a Fair Value price is given in a research note, such as a DCF or peer comparison, this is the theoretical result of a study of a range of 
possible outcomes, and not a forecast of a likely share price. Hardman & Co may publish further notes on these securities, companies and legal entities but has no 
scheduled commitment and may cease to follow these securities, companies and legal entities without notice. 

The information provided in this document is not intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity in any jurisdiction or country where such distribution or 
use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would subject Hardman & Co or its affiliates to any registration requirement within such jurisdiction or country. 

Some or all alternative investments may not be suitable for certain investors. Investments in small and mid-cap corporations and foreign entities are speculative 
and involve a high degree of risk. An investor could lose all or a substantial amount of his or her investment. Investments may be leveraged and performance may 
be volatile; they may have high fees and expenses that reduce returns. Securities or legal entities mentioned in this document may not be suitable or appropriate 
for all investors. Where this document refers to a particular tax treatment, the tax treatment will depend on each investor’s particular circumstances and may be 
subject to future change. Each investor’s particular needs, investment objectives and financial situation were not taken into account in the preparation of this 
document and the material contained herein. Each investor must make his or her own independent decisions and obtain their own independent advice regarding 
any information, projects, securities, tax treatment or financial instruments mentioned herein. The fact that Hardman & Co has made available through this 
document various information constitutes neither a recommendation to enter into a particular transaction nor a representation that any financial instrument is 
suitable or appropriate for you. Each investor should consider whether an investment strategy of the purchase or sale of any product or security is appropriate for 
them in the light of their investment needs, objectives and financial circumstances.  

This document constitutes a ‘financial promotion’ for the purposes of section 21 Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (United Kingdom) (‘FSMA’) and 
accordingly has been approved by Capital Markets Strategy Ltd which is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA).  

No part of this document may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by any means, mechanical, photocopying, recording or 
otherwise, without prior permission from Hardman & Co. By accepting this document, the recipient agrees to be bound by the limitations set out in this notice. 
This notice shall be governed and construed in accordance with English law. Hardman Research Ltd, trading as Hardman & Co, is an appointed representative of 
Capital Markets Strategy Ltd and is authorised and regulated by the FCA under registration number 600843. Hardman Research Ltd is registered at Companies 
House with number 8256259. 

(Disclaimer Version 8 – Approved January 2025) 

 

 

Status of Hardman & Co’s research under MiFID II 
Hardman & Co’s research is paid for by the companies, legal entities and issuers about which we write and, as such, falls within the scope of ‘acceptable minor 
non-monetary benefits’, as defined in the Markets in Financial Instruments Directive.  

The FCA Handbook (COBS 2.3A.19) states: ‘An acceptable non-monetary benefit is one which:[…] (5) consists of: [...] (b) written material from a third party that 
is commissioned and paid for by a corporate issuer or potential issuer to promote a new issuance by the company, or where the third party firm is contractually 
engaged and paid by the issuer to produce such material on an ongoing basis, provided that the relationship is clearly disclosed in the material and that the material 
is made available at the same time to any firms wishing to receive it, or to the general public.’ 

The fact that Hardman & Co is commissioned to write the research is disclosed in the disclaimer, and the research is widely available. 

http://www.hardmanandco.com/legals/research-disclosures


 

research@hardmanandco.com 9 Bonhill Street 
London 
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